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Decision No ., __ ,,_,_1_1_,,_,/ 
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE StATE OF ,CALIFORNIA 

Investigation on the Co~ssionrs ) 
own motion into the operations, .) 
rates and practices of John C. ) 
MOODY. ) 

Case No. 6050 

Sheridan~ Orr & Barnes~ by Frank E. Orr. 
for Che respoadent. . 

Ru~h O:.t) fo: tht C~sslon staff. 

OPINION 
...... ---- ... - .. 

On February 4, 1958, this Commission issued a:l. order ' 'of 

invcs1:igacion inCo the operations, rates and practices of John ~C'~';· 
I " 

Moody, who is engaged in the busine.ss of tra..'"'I.sporting propo::::-ty over 

the public highweys by vacuum-type or pump-type vehicles as a radial 
highway common cerrier, a city carrier, and as a petroleum irregul~~ 

route carrier. The purpose of this investigation is to determine 

whether the respondent has acted in violation of Section 702 of the 

Public Utilities Code by failing to comply with a certain decision 

of the Commission regarding this petroleum irregular route carrier. 

Said section r(!ads: 

"Every public utility shall obey and comply with 
every order, deciSion, direction, or rule made 
or prescribed by the Commission in the matters 
specified in this part, or any other matter in 
any way relating to or affecting its business as 
a public utility, and shall do everything neces­
sary or proper to secure compliance therewith by 
all of its officers, agents, and employees." 

A public hearing was held on April 15, 1958, in Ventura 

at which time evidence was presented and the matter was duly sub~ 

mitted. 

At the time of the hearing, a representative of the 

Commission &ate Section testified on behalf of the Commission staff; 
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Mr. John C. Moody testified on his own behalf. Documentary evidence 

produced by the staff discloses that: by Decision No. 55584, dated ':"" .. , .... , . 
., ',>.: > September 24, 1957, in Case No. 5432, the Commis~i~n established 

minim'UID. rates for the transportation of commodj.ties in vacuum-type 

and pump-type tank vehicles, effective November 1, 1957. Petroleum 

common carriers maintaining rates, rules or regulations lower i.n 

volume or effect: than those established by the above decision;were 

required to amend their tariffs on not less than five days' notice 

to the Commdssion and to the public, said amendments to become 

effective not later than November 1, 1957. Said decision called for 

the carriers to effectuate the required amendments by making. tariff 

publications. This carrier did not make such publications. Proper 

filings were eventually made on April 1, 1958, two weeks prior to 

the hearing on this matter. An earlier filing on March 13, 1958, 

was rejected by the staff because the attempted filing was not in 

conformity with the Commission's rules as required by Section 489 

of the Public Utilities Code. 

Respondent conceded that he failed to make the required 

tariff publications within the time specified. He offered evidence 
. 

in mitigation of the violation, declaring that at the time he re-

ceived the above decision he misinterpreted the language of the order. 

He did make, in fact, the amendments required but did not realize 

the deciSion called for a tariff publication of said amendments. On 

November 11, 1957, he sent the following letter to the Commission: 

ItR. J. Pajalich, Secretary, 
Dear Sir: 

All tariffs for transportation of com­
modities in vacuum tanks have been amended and 
notice made to the public and the Commission to 
conform to rates established by deciSion No. 55584 
Case No. 5432. 

1957: 
All rates were in effect as of Nov. 1, 

Yours truly 

Moody Trucking Co." 
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The staff did not answer this letter or explain that tariff publica­

tions were required in addition to the establishment of the new rates. 

I~tead, a letter was sent to the carrier on December 2, 1957, quot­

ing an carlie= letter requiring ta.:-iff amendments. On Febn,a~ 4, 

1958, the order of investigation was instituted. As see~, there 

w~s no evidence to show a delibera~e ettempt to evade the effect 

of the required amendments. 

Based upon the foregoing fects, the CommiSSion hereby 

finds and concludes that respondent violeted Section 702 of :he 

Public Utilities Code by failing to comply with the order of 

Decision No. 55584. As indicated by the above circumstances this 

violation is a 'te~hnical one. The respondent has the duty a:ld the 

burcen of ascertaining what the decision requires. He cennot esc&pe 

his respon$ibility by asserting, as wes cone at the hearing, that he 

did not have the scr.:-l.ces of an attorney and thus could not u.uder-
' .. , ....... 

stand the lan3cage of the decision. Moreover, it is no excuse that 

he was not operating under his certificate on'November l~ 1957. 

On the other hand, his evidence unmistakenly showed he attempted to 

comply with the s~irit and effect of the decision and hed acted in 

good faith. The $taff ,ossibly could have avoided this proceeding 

by answering the respondent's leeter of November 11, 1957, exp1ai~i~g 

the defects of his action. 

Acco=dingly it is our opinio~, considering the nature of 

the vlolation and the personal as well as the business affairs and 

finances of the respondent, that his petroleum irr.egular route 

carrier oper~ting right should be suspended for a period of one day. 

Accordingly the following order will so provide: 
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OR.DER --,........--

A public hearing having been held in the above-entitled 

matter and the Commission being fully informed t1:\erein, now there-

fore, 

IT IS ORDERED THAt: 

(1) 'rhe petroleum irregular route carrier certificate of pub­

lic convenience and necessity acquired by John C. MOody in Decision 

No. 50476, dated August 24, 1954, in Application No. 35497 is 

hereby suspended for onc day starting at 12:01 a.m. on the second 

Monday following the effective date of this order. 

(2) John C. MOody shall post at his terminal and station 

facilities used for receiving property from the public for trans­

portation, not less than five clays prior to the beginning of the 

suspension period, a notice to the public stating that his petro­

leum irregular route certificate has been suspended by the 

Commission for a period of one day. 

(3) the Secretary of the Commission is directed to cause per­

sonal service of this order to be made upon John C. Moody and 

this order shall be effective twenty days after the completion of 

such service upon the respondent. 

t,t, Dated at. __ ~S~~F_r_:lJl_Cl!I<:_· _0 ______ , California, thi s 

~ 7 - day of 1?tR~:3 . 1958. 

~~~~~~~~~~-

Cormnissioners 

Co:nmi:::010ncr ...... £:~ . .;.XE •• ~~.::c.. ..... _. being 
-4- llOcossarlly 3.bsent. did not :part1c1J:)a.to 

in the d1sJ:)os1t1on of th1~ ~ocoed1~. 


